STANDARD &POOR'S

RATINGS**D**IRECT®

August 31, 2009

Research Update: Truck Maker Scania (publ.) AB 'A-' Long-Term Rating Affirmed And Off CreditWatch On Link To Parent VW; Outlook Negative

Primary Credit Analyst:

Werner Staeblein, Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-130;werner_staeblein@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Maria Bissinger, Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-120;maria_bissinger@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Ratings List

www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect

Research Update:

Truck Maker Scania (publ.) AB 'A-' Long-Term Rating Affirmed And Off CreditWatch On Link To Parent VW; Outlook Negative

Overview

- We currently consider that the restructurings at Volkswagen (VW) are unlikely to have an adverse impact on the business risk and financial risk of its subsidiary Scania.
- We are affirming the 'A-' long-term rating on Scania and removing it from CreditWatch.
- Given VW's 71% voting stake in Scania, we apply our parent-subsidiary criteria and cap the rating on Scania at the rating level of VW.
- The outlook is negative, reflecting that on VW.

Rating Action

On Aug. 31, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its 'A-' long-term corporate credit rating on Sweden-based truck and bus manufacturer Scania (publ.) AB. The rating was removed from CreditWatch, where it was placed with negative implications on May 8, 2009, following our concerns about the potential impact on Scania's credit quality as a result of the restructuring by its parent, Volkswagen AG (VW; A-/Negative/A-2).

At the same time, the A-2 short-term corporate credit rating on Scania was affirmed. The outlook is negative.

Rationale

The rating affirmation reflects our view that it is now less likely that the restructurings at VW will have an adverse impact on Scania's business risk and financial risk profile.

VW continues to own a majority stake in Scania, with 71% of voting shares and 46% of capital. According to our ratings criteria, there is a close link between the ratings on a parent and a subsidiary because there is a high degree of affiliation between the two parties. Even though VW's economic share in Scania is small, VW has enough voting power to influence Scania's business risk profile and, more importantly, its financial risk profile.

In our view, Scania is effectively a subsidiary under the control of VW, which is also supported by VW's perceived intentions about the long-term nature of its investment in Scania. What's more, other investors are less able to wield control over Scania given the small proportion of voting shares in the hands of minorities. Consequently, Scania remains subject to the VW group risks and we align the ratings on the parent and the subsidiary. Given that group risks for VW still exist in the medium term, as reflected by the Research Update: Truck Maker Scania (publ.) AB 'A-' Long-Term Rating Affirmed And Off CreditWatch On Link To Parent VW; Outlook Negative

negative outlook on VW, these group risks affect the rating on Scania.

Scania's results for the first half of 2009 showed a sharp decline in profitability following a considerable drop in unit sales. EBIT was down drastically compared with the peak-of-the-cycle margins in the years 2006-2008. Nevertheless, Scania managed to achieve a positive EBIT margin of about 2% in its industrial unit, mostly supported by the service business. Free operating cash flow (FOCF) in industrial operations was positive at Swedish krona (SEK) 1.8 billion due to a reduction of working capital, notably inventory.

The outlook for Scania's markets continue to be bleak and we continue to expect that its operating profit will contract harshly in 2009 compared with 2008. For the industrial division, we expect the group to show a low single-digit EBIT margin and positive FOCF of about the level of this year's dividend payment.

Short-term credit factors

The short-term rating is 'A-2'. We consider Scania's liquidity and financial flexibility to be adequate. It is enhanced by two committed revolving credit facilities (RCF) of €1 billion each. One facility is due in January 2013 with a two-year renewal option. The second RCF is due in May 2012. As of June 2009, Scania had access to unutilized committed credit facilities of SEK26.7 billion. Committed facilities were received from a broad variety of banks. For its financial services unit, Scania pursues the policy to have dedicated financing that covers the estimated demand for funding during the subsequent year. The bank lines are not subject to financial covenants or rating triggers. In addition, in its industrial unit the company reported cash and short-term investments of SEK6.1 billion as of June 30, 2009. Short-term maturities in the industrial unit are covered with existing financial flexibility. We expect Scania to report a positive FOCF in 2009.

Outlook

The negative outlook reflects the outlook on its parent, VW. Hence, in application of our parent-subsidiary criteria, the rating on Scania is capped at the rating level of Volkswagen.

Related Research

For details on our parent-subsidiary rating methodology, please see the chapter "Parent/Subsidiary Links" in the 2006 edition of our corporate criteria book "Corporate Ratings Criteria 2008" on RatingsDirect.

Volkswagen AG 'A-/A-2' Ratings Affirmed And L-T Rating Off CreditWatch Negative After Merger Review; Outlook Negative, Aug. 31, 2009.

Research Update: Truck Maker Scania (publ.) AB 'A-' Long-Term Rating Affirmed And Off CreditWatch On Link To Parent VW; Outlook Negative

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed; CreditWatch/Outlook Action		
	То	From
Scania (publ.) AB		
Corporate Credit Ratings	A-/Negative/A-2	A-/Watch Neg/A-2
South Africa National Scale Ratings	zaAA+/zaA-1	zaAA+/Watch Neg/zaA-1
Scania CV AB		
Senior Unsecured*	A-	A-/Watch Neg
Commercial Paper*	K-1	K-1/Watch Neg
*Guaranteed by Scania (publ.) AB.		

Additional Contact:

Industrial Ratings Europe;CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

Ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. It can also be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; select your preferred country or region, then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Find a Rating. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4011.

Copyright © 2009, Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2009 Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies. All Rights Reserved.